

Court of Appeals of Indiana.  
ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, Appellant/Defendant,  
v.  
Ted K. FIELDS and Rosella M. Fields, Appellees / plaintiffs.  
No. 45A03-0612-CV-602.  
November 9, 2007.

Appeal from the Lake Circuit Court  
Case No. 45D01-0608-CT-145  
The Honorable Diane Kavadias-schneider, Special Judge  
Brief of Appellees

Kenneth J. Allen (3857-45), William Lazarus (24638-64), Kenneth J. Allen & Associates,  
P.c., 1109 Glendale Boulevard, Valparaiso, IN 46383, (219) 465-6292 telephone, (219)  
477-5181 facsimile.

\*i TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ... iv

I. INTRODUCTION ... 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS ... 5

Standards and principles of claims handling ... 5

A new system for profiting from policyholders' claims ... 6

The claim ... 13

Underlying litigation and claims made to Allstate ... 13

Colossus analysis ... 14

Initiation of bad-faith action against Allstate. ... 16

Motion for partial summary judgment and three motions for default ... 16

Attempted settlement ...	17
Delaying on the Fieldses' UMPD claim ...	18
Summary judgment proceedings ...	18
Dropping discovery ...	19
Partial confession of judgment, and fourth motion for default ...	20
Events after remand ...	23
Consideration and ignoring of the in limine order ...	24
Ongoing stress, related damage ...	26
*ii V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ...	29
VI. ARGUMENT ...	31
A. The trial court was correct in not granting summary judgment ...	31
1. As a threshold matter, Allstate failed to establish a prima facie case in its motion. ...	32
2. Plaintiffs' summary judgment response was timely ...	32
3. Genuine issues of material fact justify the denial of Allstate's motion for partial summary judgment. ...	34
A question of designated evidence ...	34
a. The evidence points to fact issues regarding Allstate's bad faith ...	35
1. Allstate had the required proof of loss ...	35
2. Allstate had reason to know Ted's UMBI claim exceeded the limit. ...	38
3. Designated evidence supported denial of summary judgment ...	39
b. The 59-day holding of Fields I needs re-examination. ...	41
1. The Fields' claim was filed March 3, 1998, not the year before. ...	41
2. Post-filing bad faith behavior is relevant in a delay case ...	43
c. Allstate's focus on pre-existing injury itself evidences bad faith. ...	44

- d. Allstate failed to adequately investigate property claim. ... 45
- B. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in defaulting Allstate. ... 45
  - 1. Ongoing wrongful acts led to default ... 45
  - \*iii 2. Rather than pay, Allstate sought to force "settlement." ... 49
- C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in affirming the default. ... 49
- D. Allstate's bullying tactics were properly rejected by the special judge. ... 50
- E. The jury's verdict must stand ... 51
  - 1. Standard of review ... 51
  - 2. Allstate used the in limine order of July 25, 2003 as a pretext, feigning it was prevented from presenting a defense ... 51
    - a. The in limine order was merely preliminary, later waived and not enforced at trial. ... 51
    - b. Allstate's strategic decision to rely on the in limine order ... 53
    - c. Presenting 'offers of proof' in lieu of evidence ... 54
  - 3. Allstate was not entitled to a directed verdict. ... 56
  - 4. The jury instructions were proper. ... 57
    - a. Burden of Proof ... 57
    - b. Unfair Claims Practices Act ... 58
    - c. Discovery and Ted's ongoing health problems. ... 60
  - 5. Post litigation events ... 62
  - 6. Having raised its litigation conduct, Allstate opened the door to its consideration, which was proper anyway. ... 62
  - 7. It was not error to admit witnesses and medical records to which Allstate waived discovery. ... 63
  - 8. The punitive damage award entered by the trial court is supported by the evidence. ...

64

9. The jury was properly informed of Allstate's unjust profits through the CCPR system.  
... 65

10. Unauthenticated and incompetent evidence was not admitted ... 66

\*iv a. The trial court did not allow Mr. Dinsmore to read McKinsey slides to the jury. ...  
66

b. It was not error to admit documents from Allstate's own website ... 67

11. Allstate, in fact, never paid Ted. ... 67

F. Allstate mischaracterizes the \$2 million actual damages ... 68

G. The punitive award is not excessive. ... 69

VII. CONCLUSION ... 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

KCCases

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Fields, 831 N.E.2d 750 (Ind. 2005) ... 3

**H** Allstate Ins. Co. v. Fields, 842 N.E.2d 804 (Ind. 2006) ... 3

▷ Bolin v. Wingert, 764 N.E.2d 201 (Ind. 2002) ... 45, 60

**C** Bums v. St. Mary Medical Center, 504 N.E.2d 1038 (Ind.Ct.App. 1987) ... 47

▷ Citizens Action Coalition, Inc. v. Northern Indiana Public Service Co., 582 N.E.2d 387 (Ind.Ct.App. 1991) ... 33

**C** Dado v. Jeeninga, 743 N.E.2d 291 (Ind. Ct.App. 2001) ... 61

▷ Donald v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 18 F.3d 474 (7th cir. 1994) ... 57

**H** Drew v. Quantum Sys., 661 N.E.2d 594 (Ind.Ct.App. 1996) ... 47

**H** Dunn v. Meridian Mut. Ins. Co., 836 N.E.2d 249 (Ind. 2005) ... 45

▷ Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Insurance Co., 24 Cal.3rd 809, 620 P.2d 141 (1976) ... .34

▷ Erie Ins. Co. v. Hickman, 622 N.E.2d 515 (Ind. 1993). ... 34, 40, 57, 69

- Fifer v. Soretore-Dodds, 680 N.E.2d 889 (Ind.Ct.App. 1997) ... 42
- \*v ■ Ford v. Ammerman, 705 N.E.2d 539 (Ind.Ct.App. 1999), transfer denied, cert denied, KC529 U.S. 1021 (2000) ... 64
- ▷ Freidline v. Shelby Insurance Co., 774 N.E.2d 37 (Ind. 2002) ... 57
- ▷ Gooch v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 712 N.E.2d 38 (Ind.Ct.App. 1999), reh'g denied, trans. denied ... 42, 62, 63
- Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection & Ins. Co. v. White, 775 N.E.2d 1128 (Ind.Ct.App. 2002) ... 57
- ▷ Holley v. Northrop Worldwide Aircraft Servs., Inc., 835 F.2d 1375 (11th Cir. 1988) ... 35
- ▷ Indiana Newspapers v. Trustees of Indiana University, 787 N.E.2d 893 (Ind.Ct.App. 2003). ... 32
- Jordan v. Deery, 609 N.E.2d 1104 (Ind. 1993) ... 32
- Kubsch v. State, 866 N.E.2d 726 (Ind. 2007) ... 53
- ▶ Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Parkinson, 487 N.E.2d 162 (Ind.Ct.App. 1985) ... 34
- ▷ Locticchio v. Legal Servs. Corp., 833 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1987) ... 35
- ▷ Logal v. Cruse, 267 Ind. 83, 368 N.E.2d 235 (Ind. 1977) ... 46
- Martin v. Herzog, 228 N.Y. 164, 126 N.E. 814 (1920) ... 59
- Masonic Temple Ass'n. v. Indiana, 779 N.E.2d 21 (Ind.Ct.App. 2002) ... 57
- Matheney v. State, 688 N.E.2d 883 (Ind. 1997) ... 48
- McFarland v. State, 579 N.E.2d 610 (Ind. 1991) ... 33
- Meyer v. Wolvos, 707 N.E.2d 1029 (Ind.Ct.App. 1999) ... 47
- ▷ Monroe Guar. Ins. Co. v. Magwerks Corp., 829 N.E.2d 968 (Ind. 2005) ... 2, 32, 40
- Nelson v. Jimison, 634 N.E.2d 509 (Ind.Ct.App. 1994) ... 41
- Nesses v. Specialty Connectors Co., Inc., 564 N.E.2d 322 (Ind.Ct.App. 1990) ... 47
- North Miami Consol. School Dist. v. State, 300 N.E.2d 59, 261 Ind. 17 (Ind. 1973) ...

- \*vi **C** Norton v. State, 273 Ind. 635 (Ind. 1980) ... 51
- ▷ O'Donnell v. Allstate, 734 A.2d 901 (Pa. Super. 1999) ... 43
- ▷ Ohio Valley Trust Co. v. Wemke, 179 Ind. 49, 99 N.E. 734 (1912) ... 33
- ▷ Outback Steakhouse of Fla., Inc. v. Markley, 856 N.E.2d 65 (Ind. 2006) ... 55
- C** Palacios v. Kline, 566 N.E.2d 573 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991) ... 42
- H** Paragon Family Restaurant v. Bartolini, 799 N.E.2d 1048 (Ind. 2003) ... 56
- Parks v. McWhorter, 106 Ill. 2d 181 (Ill. 1985) ... 48
- H** Pierce v. Pierce, 702 N.E.2d 765 (Ind.Ct.App. 1998) ... 47
- ▷ Ramada Hotel Operating Co. v. Shaffer, 576 N.E.2d 1264 (Ind.Ct.App. 1991) transfer denied ... 66
- H** Ritter v. Stanton, 745 N.E.2d 828 (Ind.Ct.App. 2001) ... 51
- H** Shambaugh & Son v. Carlisle, 763 N.E.2d 459 (Ind. 2002) ... 32
- H** Shoup v. Mladick, 537 N.E.2d 552 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989) ... 33
- H** Smith v. Baxter, 796 N.E.2d 242 (Ind. 2003) ... 56
- ▷ Staton v. State, 853 N.E.2d 470 (Ind. 2006) ... 51
- C** State ex rel. Rans v. St. Joseph Superior Court, 246 Ind. 74, 201 N.E.2d 778 (1964) ... 33
- ▷ State Farm Mutual Insurance Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003) ... 65, 70
- H** State v. Wilson, 836 N.E.2d 407 (Ind. 2005) ... 54
- H** Stroud v. Lints, 790 N.E.2d 440 (Ind. 2003) ... 69
- H** Strutz v. McNagny, 558 N.E.2d 1103 (Ind.Ct.App. 1990) ... 64
- H** Timberlake v. State, 753 N.E.2d 591 (Ind. 2001) ... 48, 53
- C** Transport Ins. Co. v. Terrell Trucking, Inc., 509 N.E.2d 220 (Ind. Ct. App. 1987) ... 34

▷ Vemon Fire and Cas. Ins. Co. v. Sharp, 349 N.E.2d 173 (Ind. 1976) ... 34, 38

\*vii ▷ Watson v. Amedco Steel, 29 F.3d 274 (7th Cir. 1994) ... 35

▷ White v. Western Title Insurance Co., 710 P.2d 309 (1986), reh'g denied ... 43, 63

■ Witham v. Norfolk & W. R. Co., 561 N.E.2d 484 (Ind. 1990) ... 52

Woodley v. Fields ("Fields I"), ► 819 N.E.2d 123 (Ind.Ct.App. 2004) ... 1, 23, 29, 31, 33, 35, 41, 50, 52, 68

### KCCodes and Rules

Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 3(E) ... 50

Ind. Appellate Rule 58(A) ... ● 3

Ind. Code § 34-54-2-3. ... 21

● Ind. Evidence Rule 103(b) ... 54

● Ind. Evidence Rule 402 ... 67

● Ind. Evidence Rule 403 ... 67

● Ind. Evidence Rule 801(d) ... 67

● Ind. Evidence Rule 803(17) ... 67

● Ind. Evidence Rule 902(9) ... 67

● Ind. Evidence Rule 1006 ... 67

Ind. Pattern Jury Instruction 9.03 ... 57

Lake County Local Rule 8(C) ... 20

Ind. Trial Rule 15(C) ... 42

Ind. Trial Rule 16(J) ... 55

Ind. Trial Rule 26(F) ... 64

Ind. Trial Rule 61 ... 67

Ind. Trial Rule 76(B)(6) ... 23

\*viii Ind. Trial Rule 79(C) ... 50

## Treatises

F. Harper, F. James & O. Gray, *The Law of Torts* (2nd ed. 1986) ... 58

Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts § (5th ed. 1984). ... 59

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965) ... 59
